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FOREWORD
This Owner’s/ Operator’s Manual is designed to familiarize the operator with the various features 
and component parts of the equipment and to assist you with the assembly, operation and 
maintenance of your new Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.
It is essential that any operator of this Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer reads and understands the 
contents this manual before using the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.
For additional assistance, contact any local authorized Unisaw dealer.

ПРЕДИСЛОВИЕ
Данное Руководство пользователя/ оператора предназначено для того, чтобы ознакомить 
оператора с различными возможностями и составными частями оборудования и помочь при 
сборке, эксплуатации и техническом обслуживании нового кустореза/мотокосы.

Важно, чтобы все, кто работает с данным кусторезом/ мотокосой, изучили данное руководство 
перед использованием кустореза/мотокосы. За дополнительной помощью обращайтесь к 
любому авторизованному дилеру корпорации Unisaw.

ПЕРЕДМОВА
Даний посібник з експлуатації містить відомості про різні функції та деталі кущоріза/
газонокосарки, а також про збирання, експлуатацію та технічне обслуговування пристрою.

Оператору кущоріза/газонокосарки слід ознайомитися з цим посібником, перш ніж 
використовувати пристрій.
За додатковою допомогою звертайтеся до авторизованого дилера Unisaw.
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SAFETY DECALS (ON SHAFT)

SAFETY DECALS (ON ENGINE)

Safety Decals are easily visible to the operator and are located near any area of potential danger. Replace any decal that is dam-
aged or lost. 

(P/N 284587)

(P/N 238693) 

(P/N 231264) 
[WX30]

(P/N 228207) 
[WX42]

[WX24]
(P/N 265694)
[WX30, WX42]

(P/N 228043) 
[WX24]
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS OPERATOR SAFETY

1. Read and understand this Manual before using the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer. Be 
    thoroughly familiar with the proper use of this Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.

2. Always wear eye protection and hearing protection.

3. Always wear heavy long pants, a long sleeved shirt, boots and gloves. Do not wear 
    loose clothing, jewelry, short pants, sandals, or go barefoot. Secure hair so it is above 
    shoulder length.

4. Never operate this Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer when you are tired, ill, or under the 

5. Never start or run the engine inside a closed room or building. Breathing exhaust 
    fumes can cause death.

6. Keep the grips clean of oil, fuel and dirt.

you and others avoid personal injury, even death.

                                                                  are signal words to identify the level of hazard.

                      :  signals an extreme hazard that will cause serious injury or death if the             
                        recommended precautions are not followed.

                      : signals a hazard that may cause serious injury or death if the recommended   
                        precautions are not followed.

                      :  signals a hazard that may cause minor or moderate injury if the recommended                 
                        precautions are not followed. Two other words are also used to highlight 
                       information. “Important” calls attention to special mechanical information and “Note”  
                        emphasizes general information worthy of special attention.

 WARNING � DANGER  CAUTION 

 DANGER 

 WARNING

� CAUTION 

                                                                  are      

    

 

are      

ADVERTENCIA

IÓN

 

CAUTION
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BRUSHCUTTER/ GRASS TRIMMER SAFETY
1. Shut off the engine and be certain the cutting attachment has completely stopped rotati

ng before inverting the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer, performing maintenance on or wor
king on the machine.

2. Make sure the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer is assembled correctly and that the cutting 
attachment is correctly installed and securely fastened as instructed in the Assembly 
section, page 7.

3. Inspect the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer before each use. Replace damaged parts. Ch
eck for fuel leaks. Make sure all fasteners are in place and tightened securely. Follow 
the maintenance instructions beginning on page 24.

4. Make sure the cutting attachment does not rotate at engine idle speed. Refer to Idle Sp
eed Adjustment, page 19.

5. Inspect the cutting attachment and replace any parts that are cracked, chipped or dam
aged before using the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.

6. Make sure the cutting attachment is installed and positioned correctly before using the 
Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.

7. Never use a cutting attachment or replacement parts that are not approved by Unisaw.
8. Maintain the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer according to the recommended maintenance 

intervals and procedures in the Maintenance section beginning on page 24.
9. If running problems or excessive vibration occur, stop immediately and inspect the unit 

for the cause. If the cause cannot be determined or is beyond your ability to correct, re
turn the Brush-cutter/ Grass Trimmer to your servicing Unisaw dealer for repair.

FUEL SAFETY
1. Gasoline is highly fl ammable and must be handled and stored carefully.Use a contain

er approved for fuel for storing petrol and/or fuel/oil mixture.
2. Mix and pour fuel outdoors and where there are no sparks or fl ames.
3. Do not smoke near fuel or Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer, or while using the Brushcutter/ 

Grass Trimmer.
4. Do not overfi ll the fuel tank.Stop fi lling 10mm from the top of the tank.
5. Wipe up any spilled fuel before starting the engine.

6. Move the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer at least 3m away from the fueling location before 
starting the engine.

7. Do not remove the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer fuel tank cap immediately after stoppin
gthe engine. 

8. Allow the engine to cool before refueling.
9. Drain the tank and run the engine dry before storing the unit.

10. Store fuel and Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer away from open fl ame, sparks and excess
ive heat.Make sure fuel vapors cannot reach sparks or open fl ames from water heate
rs, furnaces, electric motors, etc.

BRUSHCUTTER/ GRASS TRIMMER OPERATING SAFETY
1. THIS BRUSHCUTTER/ GRASS TRIMMER CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURIES. Read 

the instructions carefully. Be familiar with all controls and the proper use of the Brushc
utter/ Grass Trimmer.

2. Never allow children to operate the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer. It is not a toy. Never al
low adults to operate the unit without fi rst reading this Opereator's Manual.

3. Avoid using the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer near rocks, gravel, stones and similar mat
erial that would cause harmful missiles.

4. Keep children, bystanders and animals outside a15m radius from the operator and 
Brus hcutter/Grass Trimmer. 

5. If you are approached while operating the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer, stop the engine 
and cutting attachment rotation.

6. Use the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer only in daylight or good artifi cial light.
7. Never operate the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer without proper guards in place.
8. Do not put hands or feet near or under any rotating parts. Keep clear at all times. Keep 

all parts of your body away from the rotating cutting attachment and hot surfaces such 
as the muffl er.

9. When cutting heavy brush or small trees, always swing the Brushcutter from right to 
left to prevent kick-back.

10. Keep a fi rm footing and balance. Do not overreach.
11. Use the right tool for the job. Do not use the is not recommended by Unisaw.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ПРИ РАБОТЕ КУСТОРЕЗА/ МОТОКОСЫ
1. Отключите двигатель и убедитесь в том, что режущий элемент полностью прекра

тил вращение, прежде чем перевернуть кусторез/мотокосу, выполнять техобслуж
ивание или работать с механизмом.

2. Убедитесь, что сборка кустореза/мотокосы выполнена правильно, режущий элем
ент правильно установлен и надежно закреплен, как указано в разделе «Сборка» 
на стр. 7.

3. Проверьте кусторез/мотокосу перед каждым использованием. Замените поврежд
енные части. Проверьте, нет ли утечки топлива. Убедитесь, что все крепежные эл
ементы находятся на месте и надежно затянуты. Следуйте инструкциям по Техни
ческое обслуживание, приведенным на стр. 24.

4. Убедитесь, что режущий элемент не вращается при работе двигателя на холост
ом ходу. См. раздел «Регулировка скорости холостого хода» на стр. 19.

5. Перед использованием кустореза/мотокосы проверьте режущий элемент и замен
ите все части с трещинами, сколами или повреждениями.

6. Перед использованием кустореза/мотокосы убедитесь, что режущий элемент уст
ановлен и расположен правильно.

7. Запрещается использовать режущий элемент или запасные части, не одобренн
ые корпорацией Unisaw.

8. Соблюдайте рекомендованные интервалы техобслуживания кустореза/мотокосы 
и выполняйте процедуры, описанные в разделе «Техническое обслуживание», на
чиная со стр. 24.

9. Если возникают неполадки в работе или чрезмерная вибрация, немедленно оста
новите двигатель и проверьте устройство для выяснения причины. Если причину 
не удается определить или исправить, верните кусторез/мотокосу сервис-дилеру 
Unisaw для ремонта.

ТЕХНИКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ПРИ РАБОТЕ С ТОПЛИВОМ
1. Бензин является огнеопасным веществом и требует осторожности при обращен

ии и хранении. Для хранения бензина и/или смеси топлива с маслом используйте 
только емкости, предназначенные для топлива.

2. Смешивайте и заливайте топливо вне помещений, в местах, защищенных от искр 
и огня. 

3. Не курите вблизи топлива или кустореза/мотокосы, а также во время эксплуатац
ии кустореза/мотокосы.

4. Не переполняйте топливный бак. Прекратите заполнение за 10 мм до горловины 
бака.

5. Перед запуском двигателя удалите пролитое топливо.

6. Перед запуском переместите кусторез/мотокосу на расстояние не менее 3 м от 
места заправки топливом.

7. Не снимайте крышку топливного бака кустореза/мотокосы сразу после остановки 
двигателя.

8. Перед дозаправкой дайте двигателю остыть.
9. Опустошите топливный бак и запустите двигатель для просушки перед хранением 

устройства.
10. Храните топливо и кусторез/мотокосу вдали от источников открытого огня, искр 

и чрезмерного тепла. Убедитесь, что пары топлива не могут достичь источников 
искр или открытого огня, например водонагревателей, печей, электродвигателей 
и т. п.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ПРИ ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ КУСТОРЕЗА/ МОТОКОСЫ
1. ДАННОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО МОЖЕТ ПРИЧИНИТЬ СЕРЬЕЗНЫЕ ТРАВМЫ. Внимател

ьно прочитайте инструкции. Изучите все органы управления и правильно использ
уйте кусторез/мотокосу.

2. Не разрешайте детям работать с кусторезом/мотокосой. Это не игрушка. Не разр
ешайте работать с устройством взрослым, не прочитавшим данное Руководство 
оператора.

3. Не пользуйтесь кусторезом/мотокосой вблизи скал, гравия, камней и других подо
бных материалов, которые могут представлять опасность, вылетая из-под устрой
ства.

4. Не подпускайте детей, наблюдателей и животных на расстояние ближе 15 м от оп
ератора и кустореза/мотокосы.

5. Если они приближаются к вам при работе с кусторезом/мотокосой, остановите дв
игатель и вращение режущего элемента.

6. Пользуйтесь кусторезом/мотокосой только при дневном или хорошем искусствен
ном освещении.

7. Запрещается работать с кусторезом/мотокосой без установленной защиты.
8. Не держите руки или ноги вблизи или снизу от вращающихся частей. Держитесь 

от них подальше. Не приближайтесь к вращающемуся режущему элементу и не 
прикасайтесь к горячим поверхностям, таким как глушитель.

9. При срезании жесткого кустарника и мелких деревьев обязательно перемещайте 
кусторез справа налево для предотвращения отдачи.

10. Сохраняйте устойчивое положение. Не переоценивайте свои силы.
11. При работе используйте подходящие инструменты. Не используйте кусторез/ мот

окосу для работ, не рекомендованных корпорацией Unisaw.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ, ПОВ’ЯЗАНІ З КУЩОРІЗОМ/ ГАЗОНОКОСАРКОЮ
1. Вимкніть двигун і переконайтеся, що ріжуча насадка повністю зупинилася, перш 

ніж перевертати, обслуговувати або виконувати будь-які інші дії з кущорізом/газон
окосаркою.

2. Переконайтеся, що кущоріз/газонокосарку правильно зібрано, а ріжучу насадку пр
авильно встановлено та надійно закріплено відповідно до вказівок у розділі «Зби
рання» на стор. 7.

3. Оглядайте кущоріз/газонокосарку перед кожним використанням. Замініть пошкод
жені деталі. Переконайтеся у відсутності витоку палива. Переконайтеся, що всі кр
іпильні деталі знаходяться на місці та надійно затягнуті. Дотримуйтесь інструкцій 
з технічного обслуговування на стор. 24.

4. Переконайтеся, що ріжуча насадка не обертається на холостому ходу двигуна. 
Див. розділ «Регулювання числа обертів холостого ходу» на стор. 19.

5. Огляньте ріжучу насадку та замініть деталі, які мають тріщини, відколи або пошко
дження, перед використанням кущоріза/газонокосарки.

6. Перед використанням кущоріза/газонокосарки переконайтеся, що ріжучу насадку 
встановлено та розташовано правильно.

7. Ніколи не використовуйте ріжучі насадки або запасні деталі, які не схвалені компа
нією Unisaw.

8. Виконуйте технічне обслуговування кущоріза/газонокосарки відповідно до рекоме
ндованих інтервалів і процедур, описаних у розділі «Технічне обслуговування» на 
стор. 24.

9. У разі виникнення проблем під час роботи пристрою або надмірної вібрації негай
но зупиніть пристрій, огляньте його та знайдіть причину. Якщо не вдається визнач
ити причину або ви не в змозі її усунути, здайте пристрій для ремонту в сервісний 
центр Unisaw.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ, ПОВ’ЯЗАНІ З ПАЛИВОМ
1. Бензин є легкозаймистою речовиною та повинен використовуватися з особливою 

обережністю. Для зберігання бензину або паливної/масляної суміші використовуй
те ємкість, призначену для палива.

2. Змішуйте й наливайте паливо на вулиці, де немає полум’я та іскор.
3. Не паліть поруч із паливом або кущорізом/газонокосаркою, а також під час викори

стання кущоріза/газонокосарки.
4. Не переповнюйте паливний бак. Наповнюючи бак, залишайте 10 мм до верхнього 

краю бака.
5. Приберіть будь-яке розлите паливо перед запуском двигуна.

6. Перш ніж запускати двигун, перемістіть кущоріз/газонокосарку на відстань принай
мні 3 м від місця заправки.

7. Не знімайте кришку паливного бака кущоріза/газонокосарки одразу після зупинки 
двигуна.

8. Двигун має охолонути перед дозаправкою.
9. Злийте бак і повністю використайте паливо у двигуні, перед тим як залишити прис

трій для зберігання.
10. Зберігайте паливо та кущоріз/газонокосарку подалі від відкритого полум’я, іскор і 

високої температури. Переконайтеся, що випари палива не досягнуть іскор, відкр
итого полум’я від нагрівачів, печей, електромоторів і т.д.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ ПІД ЧАС ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ КУЩОРІЗА/ГАЗОНОКОСАРКИ
1. КУЩОРІЗ/ГАЗОНОКОСАРКА МОЖЕ ЗАВДАТИ СЕРЙОЗНИХ ТРАВМ. Уважно проч

итайте інструкції. Ознайомтеся з усіма елементами керування та принципами пра
вильного використання кущоріза/газонокосарки.

2. Ніколи не дозволяйте дітям використовувати кущоріз/газонокосарку. Це не іграш
ка. Ніколи не дозволяйте дорослим експлуатувати пристрій, якщо вони не ознайо
милися з цим посібником з експлуатації.

3. Не використовуйте кущоріз/газонокосарку поруч із камінням, гравієм та аналогічн
ими матеріалами, які можуть зрикошетити від пристрою та завдати травм.

4. Не підпускайте дітей, перехожих і тварин до оператора кущоріза/газонокосарки бл
ижче ніж на 15 м.

5. Якщо до вас підійшли під час використання кущоріза/газонокосарки, зупиніть двиг
ун і обертання ріжучої насадки.

6. Використовуйте кущоріз/газонокосарку лише в денний час або за гарного штучно
го освітлення.

7. Ніколи не експлуатуйте кущоріз/газонокосарку без належного захисного обладнан
ня.

8. Не підносьте руки або ноги до обертових частин. Завжди тримайтеся осторонь. Тр
имайте обертову ріжучу насадку та гарячі поверхні, наприклад глушник, подалі 
від тіла.

9. Під час стрижки великих кущів або невеликих дерев завжди рухайте кущорізом/ га
зонокосаркою справа наліво 

10. Займіть стійке положення й утримуйте рівновагу. Щоб запобігти віддачі, ніколи не 
намагайтеся дотягнутися до якогось важкодоступного предмета.

11. Не використовуйте кущоріз/ газонокосарку для роботи, яку не рекомендовано ком
панією Unisaw.
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Indicates Warning, Danger and Caution.

Read and understand this Owner’s/Operator’s Manual. 
 

Wear head protection, where there is a risk of falling objects. 

Wear eye protection, while operating the Trimmer/Brushcutter.

Wear ear protection, while operating the Trimmer/Brushcutter.

Wear gloves, while operating the brushcutter with metal blade. 

Wear foot protection, while operating the brushcutter with metal blade.  Proté-

Do not put hands near or under rotating cutting attachment. 
 

Do not put feet near or under rotating cutting attachment. 
 

The distance between the machine and bystanders shall be at least 15m. 

Beware of thrown objects such as ricochet. 
 

Fire Danger: Petrol  is  Never pour fuel to Trimmer/brushcutter fuel tank with the running or hot engine. Do not
smoke or place any sources of heat in the vicinity of fuel. Breathing exhaust fumes cause death. Never start or run the engine
inside a closed room or building.

Breathing exhaust fumes cause death. Never start or run the engine inside a closed room or building.

Hot Surface Warning: Contact may cause burns. During use and some time after stopping the engine, the engine and the
gearcase are very hot. Do not touch the hot surface of the unit such as cylinder

Maximum speed of output axle, min-1.   

Machines fitted with Brush Cutter Blade can be thrown violently to the side when balde comes into contact with a fixed object. 

right to left.
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ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLING ENGINE AND DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY [#7-1]

Attach the clutch drum housing to the engine using the four screws supplied with the unit. 

HORN HANDLE INSTALLATION [#7- 2]

IMPORTANT: Be careful not to damage the throttle cable
and stop switch wires when you remove the horn handles
from the carton.
1. Loosen the four screws on the top of the clamp bracket.
2. Insert the left and right horn handles into the clamp bracket. Note that the horn

handle with the throttle trigger and stop switch goes on the right-hand side of
the Brushcutter/Grass Trimmer.

3. Adjust the horn handles to the desired position, then tighten
the four screws.

Throttle Trigger and Stop Switch

Stop Switch Wires and Throttle Cable

Horn Handle/ 

Clamp Bracket

  

[#7-1] [#7-2]

  [#7-1]

 [#7-1]

Scr

Screw / 
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1-2mm 

Recessed Hole

Lock nut

Cable Lug

Slotted fitting    
Carburator bracket

Cable Adjuster Sleeve

Throttle cable 

Stop switch wires 
Cables del interruptor 

[#8-1] [#8-2]

[#8-3]

[#8-4]

CONNECTING THROTTLE CABLE AND STOP SWITCH WIRES
1. Insert the throttle cable through the carburetor bracket, then screw a cable adjuster sl

eeve into the carburetor bracket fully. [#8-1]
2. Position the slotted tting on the carburetor so the recessed hole for the lug is away 

from the cable adjuster sleeve.
3. Rotate the carburetor throttle cam and slip the throttle cable through the slot in the slo

tted tting, making sure the cable lug drops into the recessed hole.[#8-2]
4. Operate the throttle trigger a few times to make sure that it works correctly.

5. Adjust the cable adjuster sleeve so the stop on the carburetor throttle cam just contac
ts the throttle stop and the cable position keep 1-2mm play between cable lug and slo
tted fi ttings when the throttle trigger is fully depressed.[#8-3]

6. When the throttle cable is adjusted correctly, tighten the lock-nut.
7. Plug the stop switch wires into the matching connectors from the engine. Note that 

wire polarity is not important. [#8-4]

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ТРОСИКА ДРОССЕЛЯ И ПРОВОДОВ ВЫКЛЮЧ
АТЕЛЯ
1. Вставьте тросик дросселя в кронштейн карбюратора, затем полностью закрутите 

регулировочную муфту тросика в кронштейн карбюратора. [#8-1]
2. Поместите разрезную муфту на карбюратор так, чтобы отверстие с выемкой для 

наконечника находилось с противоположной стороны от регулировочной муфты 
тросика. 

3. Поверните кулачок дросселя карбюратора и вставьте тросик дросселя в разрез 
муфты, убедившись, что наконечник тросика попал в отверстие с выемкой.[#8-2]

4. Несколько раз поработайте дроссельным регулятором и убедитесь, что он работ
ает правильно.

5. Отрегулируйте регулировочную муфту тросика так, чтобы упор на кулачке дрос
селя карбюратора коснулся упора дросселя и чтобы при полностью нажатом др
оссельном регуляторе оставалось 1 - 2 мм хода между наконечником тросика и 
разрезной муфтой.[#8-3]

6. Когда тросик дросселя отрегулирован правильно, затяните контргайку.
7. Вставьте провода выключателя в соответствующие соединители от двигателя. 

Полярность проводов не имеет значения. [#8-4]

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ПАЛИВНОГО ТРОСА ТА ПРОВОДІВ ВИМИКАЧА
1. Протягніть паливний трос крізь кронштейн карбюратора, а потім повністю вкруті

ть втулку регулювання троса в кронштейн карбюратора. [#8-1]
2. Розташуйте жолобчатий фітинг на карбюраторі так, щоб втоплений отвір для нак

онечника знаходився з протилежної сторони від втулки регулювання троса.
3. Поверніть кулачок дросельної заслінки карбюратора та протягніть паливний трос 

крізь жолоб у жолобчатому фітингу так, щоб наконечник троса впав у втоплений 
отвір.[#8-2]

4. Увімкніть дросельний регулятор кілька разів, щоб переконатися, що він працює 
правильно.

5. Відрегулюйте втулку регулювання троса так, щоб вимикач на кулачку дросельної 
заслінки карбюратора лише торкався упору дросельної заслінки та щоб між нако
нечником троса й жолобчатими фітингами була відстань 1–2 мм, коли дросельн
ий регулятор повністю опущений.[#8-3]

6. Відрегулювавши паливний трос, затягніть контргайку.
7. Вставте проводи вимикача у відповідні з’єднувачі у двигуні. Зверніть увагу: поляр

ністьпроводів не має значення. [#8-4]
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Thin plastic tube

 
Matching connectors

Thick plastic tube

Band

After the connecting the stop switch wires, install the plastic tube as shown.

1. Position the matching connectors on the thin plastic tube.

3. Bind the thick plastic tube with the band.
4. Then cut out the extra length of the band.

[ WX24, WX30 ]

[ WX24, WX30 ]

[ WX24, WX30 ]
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INSTALLING GUARD

Gearcase/

Blade uard

Square nu

Guard extension

M5 20
Screw

Hook

Blade uar

Guard extensi

Guide/
Hoo

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD
• Trimmer.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN 
• .
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
• T

BLADE GUARD 
 [#10-1]

TRIMMER HEAD GUARD
f

Inser quare nu into
2 Attac f o M5 20 rew locking wit quare nut

(on a on #10-3]
3. Enter t guide in t slot of Blade Guard on [#10-4] Make sure ce t t ks into t tion

on guard a on #10-5]

[#10-1] [#10-2]

[#10-3] [#10-4] [#10-5]

3.

[#10-1]

・

・

・

String Cutoff Blad

late
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INSTALLING CUTTING ATTACHMENT
TRIMMER HEAD

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD
・If the trimmer head is not adequately tightened, it can come loose from

the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer during use.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・This may cause damage to property or personal injury.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
・Make sure the trimmer head is securely fastened to the attaching shaft

in the gearcase. 

・

・

・

・

・

・

[WX24] [#11-1]
IMPORTANT: Make sure the trimmer head is for LEFT- HAND ROTATION 
(counterclockwise) as viewed from the operator’s position, and that the trimmer head 
has M8 left-hand thread.
1. Remove the blade nut and clamping washer from the attaching shaft out of the gearcase.
   (Keep the blade nut and clamping washer)
Note: The blade nut has left-hand thread.
2. Align the hole in the boss adapter with the guide hole in the gearcase.
3. Insert the Ø3,5mm pin into the hole in the boss adapter and the guide slot in the gearcase
    to lock the attaching shaft.
4. Thread the trimmer head for the attaching shaft, then tighten the trimmer head by hand.
Note: The trimmer head has left-hand thread.
5. Remove the Ø3.5mm pin from the boss adapter and gearcase.

Trimmer Head

[WX24] [#11-1]

[WX24] [#11-1]

Attaching Shaft

Boss Adapter

Left-hand thread

Gearcase

Trimmer Head Adapter

[WX30] [#11-2]
IMPORTANT: Make sure the trimmer head is for LEFT- HAND ROTATION
 (counterclockwise)as viewed from the operator’s position, and that the trimmer head
has M8 left-hand thread.
1. Remove the blade bolt and the stabilizer from the attaching shaft out of the gearcase. 
    (keep the stabilizer and blade bolt)
Note: The blade bolt has left-hand thread.
2. Align the hole in the boss adapter with the guide slot in the gearcase.
3. Insert the Ø3.5mm pin into the hole in the boss adapter and the guide slot in the gearcase 
    to lock the attaching shaft.
4. Thread the trimmer head for the attaching shaft, then tighten the trimmer head by hand.
Note: The trimmer head has left-hand thread.
5. Remove the Ø3.5mm pin from the boss adapter and gearcase.

[WX30] [#11-2]

[WX30] [#11-2]

[#11-2][#11-1]

 

Holding Tool

(Ø
[WX24] [WX30] 

Clamping Washer

Trimmer Head

Attaching Shaft

Boss Adapter

Left-hand thread

Gearcase

Trimmer Head Adapter

Holding Tool

(Ø
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Trimmer Head

Attaching Shaft

Boss Adapter

Gearcase

[WX42] [#12-1]
IMPORTANT: Make sure the trimmer head is for LEFT-HAND ROTATION (counterclockwise)
as viewed from the operator’s position, and that the trimmer head adapter is a female, M10
left-hand thread.
1. Remove the blade nut and stabilizer from the attaching shaft out of the gearcase. (keep the blade

nut and stabilizer)
Note: The blade nut has left-hand thread.
2. Align the hole in the boss adapter with the hole in the gearcase.
3. Insert the Ø6 mm pin into the hole in the boss adapter and the hole in the gearcase to lock the

attaching shaft.
4. Thread the trimmer head adapter into the attaching shaft, then tighten the trimmer head by hand.
Note: The trimmer head adapter has left-hand thread.
5. Remove the Ø6 mm pin from the boss adapter and gearcase.

[WX42] [#12-1]

[WX42] [#12-1]

[#12-1]

Holding Tool

(Ø

Left-hand thread

 

Trimmer Head Adapter

[WX42] [WX24] 

Clamping Washer

BRUSHCUTTER BLADE
WARNING

POTENTIAL HAZARD
・If the Brushcutter blade is not adequately tightened, it can come 
   loose from the Brushcutter during use.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・This may cause damage to property or personal injury.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
・Make sure the Brushcutter blade is securely fastened to the atta-
   ching shaft in the gearcase.

CAUTION
POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Brushcutter blade is sharp.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・Contact with sharp blade can cause personal injury.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
・Wear gloves when you handle the blade.

・
    

・

・
   

・

・

・

• 

•

[WX24] [#12-2]
1. Remove the blade nut and clamping washer from the attaching shaft out
    of the gearcase. 
Note: The blade nut has left-hand thread.
2. Install the brushcutter blade onto the boss adapter, then reinstall the clamping washer
    and the blade nut.

[WX24] [#12-2]

[WX24] [#12-2]

[#12-2]
Blade Nut

Brushcutter Blade

Attaching Shaft

Boss Adapter

Left-hand thread

Gearcase

Holding Tool

(Ø

Clamping Washer



Blade Nut

Brushcutter Blade

Attaching Shaft

Boss Adapter

Left-hand thread

Gearcase

 
 

Stabilizer

Blade Bolt

    

[#13-1] [#13-2]

Brushcutter Blade

Attaching Shaft

Boss Adapter

Left-hand thread

Gearcase

Clamping Washer

Clamping Washer Stabilizer

3. Align the hole in the boss adapter with the guide slot in the gearcase.
4. Insert the Ø3,5mm pin into the hole in the boss adapter and the guide slot
    in the gearcase to lock the attaching shaft.
5. Tighten the blade bolt.
6. Remove the Ø3,5mm pin from the boss adapter and gearcase.

[WX30] [#13-1]
1. Remove the blade bolt, the stabilizer and the clamping washer from the
    attaching shaft out of the gearcase.
Note: The blade bolt has left-hand thread.
2. Install the brushcutter blade onto the boss adapter, then reinstall the clamping
    washer, the stabilizer and the blade bolt.
3. Align the hole in the boss adapter with the guide slot in the gearcase.
4. Insert the Ø3,5mm pin into the hole in the boss adapter and the guide slot
    in the gearcase to lock the attaching shaft.
5. Tighten the blade bolt.
6. Remove the Ø3,5mm pin from the boss adapter and gearcase.

[WX30] [#13-1]

[WX30] [#13-1]

[WX30] 

[WX42] [#13-2]
1. Remove the blade nut, stabilizer and clamping washer from the attaching
    shaft out of the gearcase.
Note: The blade nut has left-hand thread.
2. Install the brushcutter blade onto the boss adapter, then reinstall the clamping
    washer, stabilizer and blade nut.
3. Align the hole in the boss adapter with the guide hole in the gearcase.
4. Insert the Ø6mm pin into the hole in the boss adapter and the hole in the
    gearcase to lock the attaching shaft.
5. Tighten the blade nut.
6. Remove the Ø6mm pin from the boss adapter and gearcase.

[WX42] [#13-2]

[WX42] [#13-2]

[WX42] 

Holding Tool

(Ø

Holding Tool

(Ø
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INSTALLING BLADE COVER [#14-1]

1. Insert the tips of the blade into the grooves in the blade cover.

2. Wind the cover around the blade, then snap the hook to secure the blade
    cover.

CAUTION
POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Brushcutter blade is sharp.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・Contact with sharp blade can cause serious personal injury.
・An unprotected blade is subject to damage.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
・Keep the blade cover on the blade when the Brushcutter is not use.
   This will protect persons from injury from blade contact, and will
   protect the blade from damage.

ATTACHING SHOULDER HARNESS [#14-2]

Snap the Hook into the ring on the drive shaft. To detach the Harness quickly 
from the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer, pull upward on the Red-Tab. 

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Without the Shoulder Harness Installed on the Brushcutter/ 
   Grass Trimmer, the blade can produce side thrust which can expose the 
   operator and bystanders to blade contact.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・Contact with Brushcutter blade can cause severe personal injury.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
・Never operate the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer without installing and 
   using the Shoulder Harness.

Pull

 

Hook

Red Tab

Ring

Shoulder Harness

Brushcutter Blade

Hook Blade Cover

[#14-1] [#14-2]

[#14-1]

[#14-1]

・

・
・

・
   
   

・

・

・
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POTE NTIAL HAZARD
• Petrol contains gasses that can build up pressure inside a fuel tank.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
• fuel can be spraye d on you wh en removing fuel tank cap.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
• Remove fuel tank cap slowly to avoid inju ry from fuel spray.

POTE NTIAL HAZARD
• In certain conditions petrol is extremely ammable and highly explosive. 

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
• A fire or explosion from petrol can burn you, others and cause property
damage. 

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
• Use a funnel and ll the fuel tank outdoors, in an open area, when the
engine is cold.
Wipe up any petrol that spills.

• Do not ll the fuel tank completely. Add petrol to the fuel tank until the
level is 10mm below the bottom of the ller neck. This empty space in the
tank allows petrol to expand.

• Never smoke when handling petrol, and stay away from an open ame
with petrol in an approved container and keep it out of the reach of
children.

• Do not mix fuel for more than two month use.

OIL AND FUEL
1. Mix and pour  fuel outdoors and where  there  are no spark s or ames.

2. Always shut off the engine  before refueling . Never  remove the fuel tank cap
while  the engine  is running  or immedia tely after stopping  the engine .

6. Wipe up any spilled fuel before starting the engine.

7. Move the Brushcutte r at least 3 m away from the fueling location and fuel
storage container before starting the engine.

BEFORE OPERATION

WARNING

DANGER

3. Always open the fuel tank cap slowly to release any possible pressure inside
the tank. 

4. Do not over fill the fuel tank. Stop filling 10 ~ 20 mm from the top of the tank.

5. Tighten the fuel tank cap carefully but firmly after refilling

• 

• 

・
    

・
   

・
    

・

・

・

・
   
   
・

・



Petrol
Бензиновой
Бензин

Two-stroke oil/ Масло для двухтактных двигателей/ Масло для двотактних двигунів
50 : 1 25 : 1

ISO-L-EGC/ EGD, JASO class FC/ FD, or equivalent two-stroke oil 
ISO-L-EGC/ EGD, JASO clase FC/ FD, или эквивалент mасло для двухтактных двигателей

IISO-L-EGC/ EGD, JASO клас FC/ FD або еквівалентне масло для двотактних двигунів

ISO-L-EGB, JASO class FB, or equivalent two-stroke oil
ISO-L-EGB, JASO класс FB,или эквивалент mасло для двухтактных двигателей

IISO-L-EGB, JASO клас FB, або еквівалентне масло для двотактних двигунів
1 litre

1 литровый
1 літр

20 mL 40 mL

2 litres
2 литров
2 літри

40 mL 80 mL

5 litres
5 литров
5 літри

100 mL 200 mL
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RECOMMENDED OIL TYPE:
Only use a two-stroke engine oil formulated for use in high-performance, air-cooled two-
stroke engines.

IMPORTANT: Do not use two-stroke oil intended for water cooled outboard motors. 
This type of two-stroke engine oil does not have the additives for air-cooled two-
stroke engines and can cause engine damage.

Do not use automotive motor oil. This type of oil does not have the proper additives 
for air-cooled two-stroke engines and can cause engine damage.

Recommended Fuel Type: Use clean, unleaded petrol with an octane rating of 85 or 
higher.
Use of unleaded petrol results in fewer combustion chamber deposits and longer spark 
plug life. Use of premium grade fuel is not necessary or recommended.

IMPORTANT: Never use gasohol or alcohol blended fuels in this engine.

MIXING PETROL AND OIL
IMPORTANT: The engine used on this Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer is of a two-stroke 
design. The internal moving parts of the engine, i.e., crankshaft bearings, piston 
pin bearings and piston to cylinder wall contact surfaces, require oil mixed with the 
petrol for lubrication.
Failure to add oil to the petrol or failure to mix oil with the petrol at the appropriate 
ratio will cause major engine damage which will void your warranty.

FUEL MIXTURE CHART
Refer to the chart above.

MIXING INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT: Never mix petrol and oil directly in the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer fuel
tank.

1. Always mix fuel and oil in a clean container approved for petrol.
2. Mark the container to identify it as fuel mix for the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.
3. Use regular unleaded potrol and fi ll the container then add the remaining amount of 

petral.
4. Pour the correct amount of oil into the container then add the remaining amount of 

petrol.
5. Close the container tightly and shake it momentarily to evenly mix the oil and the petrol 

before fi lling the tank on the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.
6. When relling the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer fuel tank, clean around the fuel tank cap to 

stop dirt and debris from entering the tank during cap removal.
7. Always shake the premix fuel container momentarily before fi llng the fuel tank.
8. Always use a spout or funnel when fueling to reduce fuel spillage.
9. Fill the tank only to within 10mm from the top of the tank. Avoid fi lling to the top of the 

tank fi ller neck.

Рекомендуемое масло ТИП:
Использовать только двухтактный двигатель масло, полученное для использования в 
высокопроизводительных двухтактных двигателей с воздушным охлаждением.

ВАЖНО: Не используйте масло для двухтактных предназначен для охлаждения 
воды лодочные моторы. Этот тип двухтактных двигателей масло не имеют 
добавки для двухтактных двигателей с воздушным охлаждением и может 
привести к повреждению двигателя.

Не используйте автомобильную моторное масло. Этот тип масла не имеют 
надлежащего добавки для воздушного охлаждения двухтактные двигатели и могут 
привести к повреждению двигателя.

Используйте чистый неэтилированный бензин с октановым числом 85 или выше.
Использование неэтилированного бензина приводит к меньшим отложениям в к 
амере сгорания и более дпительному сроку спужбы свечи зажигания. Использование 
топлива высшего качества не требуется и не рекомендуется.

ВАЖНО. В данном двигателе запрещается использовать бензоспирт и 
спиртосодержащие топливные смеси.

СМЕШИВАНИЕ БЕНЗИНА С МАСЛОМ
ВАЖНО. Двигатель данного кустореза является двухтактным. Для смазки 
внутренних движущихся частей двигателя, т.е. коренных подшипников, 
подшипников поршневых пальцев и контактных поверхностей поршня и стенок 
цилиндра требуется масло, смешанное с бензином. Если не добавить масло в 
бензин или не смешать масло с бензином в требуемой пропорции, это может 
привести к серьезному повреждению двигателя, которое аннулирует гарантию.

ТОПЛИВНАЯ СМЕСЬ
Обратитесь к диаграмме выше.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО СМЕШИВАНИЮ
ВАЖНО. Запрещается смешивать бензин с маслом непосредственно в
топливном баке кустореза/мотокосы.

1. Смешивайте топливо с маслом в чистой емкости, предназначенной для хранения 
бензина.

2. Пометьте емкость как содержащую топливную смесь для кустореза/мотокосы.
3. Используйте обычый неэтилированный бензин и залейте в емкость половину 

требуемого количества бензина.
4. Влейте правильное количество масла в емкость, затем добавьте оставшуюся 

часть бензина.
5. Плотно закройте емкость и перед заполнением топливного бака кустореза/ 

мотокосы встряхните ее для равномерного смешивания масла и бензина.
6. Перед заправкой топливного бака кустореза/мотокосы протрите крышку 

топливного бака и вокруг него, чтобы при снятии крышки в бак не попала грязь и 
мусор.

7. Обязательно потрясите емкость с топливной смесью перед заправкой топливного 
бака.

8. При заправке обязательно пользуйтесь трубкой или воронкой для сокращения 
утечек топлива.

9. Заполняйте бак только до уровня на 10 мм ниже горловины бака. Не допускайте 
заполнения до верхнего края горловины бака.

РЕКОМЕНДОВАНИЙ ТИП МАСТИЛА:
використовуйте мастило тільки для двотактних двигунів, розроблене для 
використання у високообертних двотактних двигунах з повітряним охолодженням.

IВАЖЛИВО: Не використовуйте мастило для двотактних двигунів, призначене 
для підвісних моторів з водяним охолодженням. Такий тип мастила для 
двотактних двигунів не має домішок для двотактних двигунів з повітряним 
охолодженням, що може призвести до несправності двигуна.
Не використовуйте автомобільне моторне мастило. Такий тип мастила не має 
необхідних домішок для двотактних двигунів з повітряним охолодженням, що 
може призвести до несправності двигуна.
Рекомендований тип палива: використовуйте чистий, неетиловий бензин з 
октановим числом 85 або вище. Використання неетилового бензину призводить до 
меншого відкладення нагару у камері згоряння та збільшення строку експлуатації 
свічки запалювання. Використання палива вищого сорту не є обов’язковим чи 
рекомендованим.

ВАЖЛИВО: не використовуйте для цього двигуна бензоспирт або паливо із 
спиртової суміші.

ЗМІШУВАННЯ БЕНЗИНУ ТА МАСЛА
IMPORTANTE: Двигун, який використовується в даному кущорізі/газонокосарці, 
має двотактну конструкцію. Для змащування внутрішніх рухомих частин 
двигуна, тобто підшипників колінчастого вала, підшипників поршневих пальців 
і поверхонь контакту поршня зі стінкою циліндра, слід використовувати масло, 
змішане з бензином. Відсутність масла або неправильне співвідношення масла 
та бензину може викликати серйозні пошкодження двигуна, які призведуть до 
втрати гарантії.

СХЕМА ЗМІШУВАННЯ ПАЛИВА
Див. схему вище.

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЗІ ЗМІШУВАННЯ
ВАЖЛИВО! Ніколи не змішуйте бензин із маслом безпосередньо в паливному
баку кущоріза/газонокосарки.

1. Завжди змішуйте паливо і мастило у чистому контейнері, призначеному для 
бензину.

2. Позначте контейнер із паливною сумішшю для кущоріза/газонокосарки, щоб ні з 
чим його не сплутати.

3. Використовуйте звичайний неетиловий бензин та налийте у контейнер половину 
необхідної кількості.

4. Налийте у контейнер необхідну кількість мастила та долийте бензин, що 
залишився.

5. Щільно закрийте контейнер і потрусіть його, щоб рівномірно змішати масло та 
бензин, перш ніж заливати суміш у бак кущоріза/газонокосарки.

6. Перед заправкою паливного бака кущоріза/газонокосарки очистіть область навколо 
кришки паливного бака, щоб бруд і сміття не потрапили в бак під час зняття 
кришки.

7. Обов’язково струсніть контейнер із підготовленою паливною сумішшю перед 
заповненням паливного бака.

8. Під час заправлення завжди використовуйте носик або воронку, щоб зменшити 
розливання палива.

9. Заповнюйте бак тільки у межах до 10 мм від верхнього краю бака. Не заповнюйте 
до верхнього краю заливної горловини бака.
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STARTING AND STOPPING 
BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE [#17-1, #17-2, #17-3]
1. Fill the fuel tank as instructed in the Before Operation section of this manual.

2. Rest the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer on the ground.

3. Make sure the cutting attachment is clear of any broken glass, nails, wire, rocks or
other debris.

4. Keep all bystanders, children and animals away from the working area.

COLD STARTING PROCEDURE
The carburetor on this engine is equipped with a fuel primer and a choke
system. To start a “cold” engine properly, perform the following procedure:

he fuel return line to
the fuel tank. Flowing fuel should be almost clear, not foamy or full of bubbles.

2.

3. Pull the starter grip without throttle trigger operation.
    [WX30, WX42]

 T
[WX24]

urn the choke lever to the Close “ ” position.

4. With the stop switch “ON”, and the throttle trigger positioned at Fast-idle start
position, pull the starter grip. 

 

    [WX24]

    [WX30, WX42]

    [WX24]

    [WX30, WX42]

[WX24] [WX30] [WX42]

Primer Bulb/

Fuel return line/

Choke Lever/

Starter Grip/

[#17-1]

Primer Bulb/

Fuel return line/

Choke Lever/

[#17-2]

Starter Grip/

Primer Bulb/

Fuel return line/

Choke Lever/

[#17-3]

Starter Grip/
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STOP(OFF) 

START(ON) 

Fast-idle start lock/

 

 CAUTION 
Do not pull the Starter rope all the way out . It may damage
the machine. 

 WARNING 

Do not disassemble the Starter. Please ask for an authorized 
Unisaw service dealer. 

After the engine is started, turn the choke lever to the Open “ ” position. Then
squeeze and release the throttle trigger to allow it to return to the idle position.

If the engine stops running before you turn the choke lever to the open “ ” position
Go ahead and open the choke, pull the starter cord with the throttle trigger
positioned at Fast-idle start position. 

HOT RESTART

To start the engine that is already warmed up (hot restart).
1. Turn the choke lever to the open “ ” position, and set the stop switch to the “ON” position.
2. Leave the throttle trigger in the idle position and pull the starter grip.
3. If the engine fails to start after three to four pulls, follow the instructions in the Cold Starting Procedure

section above.

If the engine fails to start after you follow the above procedures, contact an authorized Unisaw
dealer.

TO STOP THE ENGINE
1. Release the throttle trigger.
2. Slide the stop switch to “STOP” position.

  

  

   

    Unisaw.

Fast-idle start position 

Idle position
Stop switch interruptor “Stop”
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POTENTIAL HAZARD
• Engine must be running to make carburetor adjustments. 
• When engine is running, attached tool and other parts are moving. 
WHAT CAN HAPPEN 
• Contact with moving attached tool or other moving parts could cause

serious personal injury or death.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
• Keep hands, feet and clothing away from attached tool and other

moving parts.
• Keep all bystanders and pets away from unit while making carburetor

adjustments.

WARNING

IDLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT 

This Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer is equipped with non-adjustable fuel mixture
carburetor. The idle speed is the only adjustment for the operator.

The cutting attachment may be moving during idle speed adjustment. Wear the re-
commended personal protective equipment and observe all safety instructions. Keep hands
and body away from the attached tool.

When the throttle trigger is released, the engine should return to an idle speed. The correct speed
for model WX42 is 2400 - 2800 min-1, and for others are 2700 - 3300 min-1 (or just below the clutch
engagement speed ).

To adjust the engine idle speed, rotate the idle speed adjustment screw on the carburetor.

• Turn the idle speed screw in (clockwise) to increase the engine idle speed.
• Turn the screw out (counterclockwise) to decrease the engine idle speed.

If idle speed adjustment is necessary, and after adjustment the cutting attachment
rotates or the engine stalls, stop using the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer immediately!

Contact your local authorized Unisaw  Dealer for assistance and servicing.

Idle speed adjustment screw

Unisaw

 

・

・

・

・
・

-1, 
-1

Unisaw

 



УК
РА

ЇН
С
Ь
КА

РУ
С
С
КИ

Й
EN

G
LI

SH

- 20 -

POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Foreign objects can be thrown by Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN 
・Contact with thrown objects can cause personal injury.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
・Never operate the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer without the cutting attachment

guard in place.

WARNING

・Read the Safety instructions beginning on page 4 concerning proper use of the 
Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer.
・Always wear gloves and protective clothing when operating the Brushcutter/ 

Grass Trimmer.

CAUTION

OPERATION

• 

• 

• 
  

• 

• 
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POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Without the shoulder harness/ strap installed, the Brushcutter blade can

produce side thrust which can expose the operator and bystanders to blade
contact.
・If the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer is not correctly positioned on the op-

erator’s right side, the blade can produce side thrust which can expose the
operator and bystanders to blade contact.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・Contact with the Brushcutter blade can cause severe personal injury.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
・Never operate the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer without installing and using 

the shoulder harness/strap.
・Always operate the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer with the unit on your right

side.

WARNING

BRUSHCUTTER/ GRASS TRIMMER OPERATING POSITION 
Before using the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer, check the following:

2. The operator’s right hand should be holding the right-hand horn handle grip, w e
throttle trigger.

3. The left hand should be holding the left-hand horn handle grip with the  and thumb fully enclosed
around the grip.

4. The Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer weight should be evenly distributed between the arms. The
cutting attachment should be near and parallel to the ground.

5. Accelerate and hold the engine at cutting speed before entering the material to be cut.

6. Always release the throttle trigger and allow the engine to return to idle speed when not cutting.

7. Stop the engine when moving between work sites.

・If the cutting attachment becomes jammed, stop the engine immediately. 
・Make certain all moving parts have stopped and disconnect the spark plug before inspecting 
    the equipment for damage. 
・
・

Never use a unit that has a chipped, cracked or broken cutting attachment or guard.
Quick-release [#21-2]
In case of emergency, pull the red tab shown in illustration then Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmser 
slide  to the ground.

1. The operator must be wearing the shoulder hanging harness attached to the Brushcutter/
Grass Trimmer, and the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer must be on the operator’s right
side. [#21-1]

Pu ll

 

[#21-1] [#21-2]

2.

1
 

[#21-1] 

Shoulder Harness

Ri

Red Tab

Shoulder Harness
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C OR REC T/

5-10 cm abo ve G roun d

IN C ORR ECT/ 

POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Use of improper line could cause line to break and be thrown in operator’s

or bystander’s direction.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・Use of improper line could result in serious personal injury.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
・Use only good quality, commercial grade, weld resistant trimmer line with a 

diameter of 2.4mm.
・Do not use any type of wire or other string-like substance. Do not use

metal-reinforced line.

WARNING

・The tip of the line does the cutting. The line should stay extended while cutting. [#22-1]

・Do not force the line into the material. Forcing the line will cause it to slap against the material,
increasing line usage and causing poor cutting results. [#22-2]

CUTTING WITH TRIMMER HEAD

TRIMMING
Hold the bottom of the trimmer head about 5-10cm above the ground and at an angle. Allow only the
tip of the line to make contact. [#22-3]

SCALING
To remove unwanted vegetation, hold the trimmer head about 5-10cm above the ground and at an
angle. Allow the tip of the line to strike the ground cutting the vegetation off at the surface. [#22-4]

MOWING
Keep the line parallel to the ground and use a gentle side-to-side motion. [#22-5]

[#22-1] [#22-2]

[#22-4] [#22-5]

[#22-3]

5-10 cm above Ground

   

5-10cm  abov e G roun d



УК
РА

ЇН
С
Ь
КА

РУ
С
С
КИ

Й
EN

G
LI

SH

- 23 -

Direction o f Swing

No Kick-back Zone/ DANGER
Kick-back Zone/

POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Cutting heavy brush from the wrong direction can cause the Brushcutter blade

to kick back.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
・Contact with the Brushcutter blade can cause severe personal injury.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
・Always swing the Brushcutter from right to left when cutting heavy brush as shown.

WARNING
CUTTING DIRECTION OF BRUSHCUTTER BLADE

When cutting heavy brush, always swing the Brushcutter from right to left. Swinging the Brushcutter from left
to right can cause the blade to kick back. [#23-1, #23-2]

CUTTING BLADES
1. Use only the correct blade (Unisaw genuine part) approved for the application and model Brushcutter.

2. Carefully check the condition of the blades before and after operation.

3. Sharpen dull blades. Replace any blade that is worn, cracked or damaged.

4. If a blade produces eccentric rotation or vibration, replace the blade and the boss adapter with genuine
Unisaw parts.

[#23-1] [#23-2]

[#23-1, #23-2]

1.

・

・

・

[#23-1, #23-2]

Direction of Swing
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MAINTENANCE
AIR FILTER [#24-1] [#24-2] [#24-3]

MAINTENANCE INTERVAL

F

• Th  ai  shou d  c d daily, o  mo  o  wh  g i  x y dus  c i s                                                                

AIR FILTER CLEANING

y
c 
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Fuel Filter

FUEL FILTER
MAINTENANCE INTERVAL

operation.

FUEL FILTER REPLACEMENT 
inside the tank. To replace the

1. Make sure the fuel tank is empty.
2. Loosen the fuel tank cap, and pull up and remove the cap holder. [#25-1]

r, but do not release
the hose.

er.

e tank, and that the fuel hose is
not doubled over (kinked) before refueling.

SPARK PLUG
MAINTENANCE INTERVAL 

The spark plug should be removed from the engine and checked after each 25 hours of
operation. 
Replace the spark plug after every 100 hours of operation.

SPARK PLUG MAINTENANCE [#25-3]
1. Twist the high tension lead boot on the spark plug back and forth a couple of times to

loosen the boot, then pull the boot off of the spark plug.
2. Remove the spark plug.
3. Clean the electrodes with a stiff brush.
4. Adjust the electrode air gap to 0,6 -0,7 mm. 
5. Replace the spark plug if it is oil-fouled, damaged, or if the electrodes are worn down.
6. Do not over tighten the spark plug when installing. The tightening torque is 10,7-16,6 N·m.

0 ,6 -  0, 7 m m  

[#25-1] [#25-2] [#25-3]

    [#25-1]

[#25-2]

 

  
.     

[#25-3]

    [#25-1]

[#25-2]

 
.     

[#25-3]

Fuel Pick-up Hose

Wire/

Cap Holder

Fuel Tank

Fuel Tank Cap

[#25-2]
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Attaching Shaft 

Boss Adapter 

 

GEARCASE
MAINTENANCE INTERVAL
The gearcase should be checked for lubrication after each 30 hours of use.

GEARCASE LUBRICATION

Remove the cutting attachment and the boss adapter. Clean any dirt and debris from the
area between the boss adapter and the gearcase. Remove the grease plug from the
side of the gearcase.While rotating the attaching shaft, inject lithium-base bearing lube (P/
N 211337) through the plug hole until the gearcase is full.Reinstall the boss adapter and
grease plug.

 

 

Plug Hole 

Grease Plug 

Bearing Lube

(P/N.211337) 

Gearcase
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CAUTION

POTENTIAL HAZARD
・Oil may squirt out of the spark plug opening when you pull the starter grip.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN 
・Oil can cause eye injuries.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
・Protect your eyes and keep your face away from the spark plug opening.

POTENTIAL HAZARD
・When engine is running, attached tool and other parts are moving.
WHAT CAN HAPPEN 
・Contact with moving tool or other moving parts could cause serious 

personal injury or death.
HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD 
・Always turn off your Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer before you clean or 

perform any maintenance on it.

WARNING

GENERAL CLEANING AND TIGHTENING

The Unisaw Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer will provide maximum performance for
many, many hours if it is maintained properly. Good maintenance includes regular
checking of all fasteners for correct tightness, 
and cleaning the entire machine.

STORAGE

For long term storage of the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer:
1. Empty the fuel tank into a suitable fuel storage container.
2. Run the engine to remove any fuel that may remain in the carburetor.
3. Perform all regular maintenance procedures and any needed repairs.
4. Remove the spark plug and squirt a very small amount of engine oil into the cylinder.
5. Pull the starter grip once.
6. Slowly pull the starter grip to bring the piston to the top of the cylinder (TDC).
7. Reinstall the spark plug.
8. Store the Brushcutter/ Grass Trimmer in a dry place away from excessive heat, sparks 

.
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If further assistance is required, contact your local authorized Unisaw service dealer. 

Engine will not start

• STOP switch set to off position
• Empty fuel tank 
• Primer bulb wasn’t pushed enough 
• Engine flooded

• 
• 
• 
• 

• Move switch to on position 
• Fill fuel tank 
• Press primer bulb until fuel flows through fuel return line 
• Use warm engine starting procedure

Engine will not Idle • Idle speed set incorrectly • Set Idle speed

Engine lacks power or stalls when cutting • Throttle wire has come loose
• Dirty air filter

• Tighten throttle wire
• Clean or replace air filter



Specification/ Технические характеристики/ Специфікація WX24 WX30 WX42

Engine model/ Модель двигателя/ Модель двигуна EE233 CE300 CE420

Engine displacement, cm3

Объем двигателя, cm3

Об’єм двигуна, cm3
22,5 31,8 41,5

Idling speed,  min-1

Скорость холостого хода, об./мин
Число обертів холостого ходу, хв-1

2700 - 3300 2400 - 2800

Recommended maximum engine speed, min-1

Рек омендованная мак симальная скорость двигателя,
об./мин
VРекомендоване максимальне число обертів двигуна, хв-1

11700 10900

Speed of output axle, min-1

Скорость на выходной оси, об./мин
Число обертів вихідного вала, хв-1

8000

Measured maximum engine power, according to ISO 8893, kW
Измеренная максимальная мощность двигателя, в соответствии с ISO 8893, кВт
Виміряна максимальна потужність двигуна, відповідно до стандартом ISO 8893, кВт

0,77 1,0 1,57

Warranted maximum engine power, according to ISO 8893, kW
Гарантированный максимальную мощность двигателя, в соответствии с ISO 8893, кВт
Гарантований максимальну потужність двигуна, відповідно до стандартом ISO 8893, кВт

0,61 0,97 1,54

Spark Plug/ Свеча зажигания/ Свічка запалювання BPMR8Y BPMR6Y

Electrode gap, mm
Зазор между электродами, mm 
Відстань між електродами, мм

0,6 - 0,7

Type of carburetor
Тип карбюратора
Тип карбюратора

Diaphragm/ Диафрагма/ Діафрагма

Fuel tank capacity, cm³
Емкость топливного бака, cm³
Ємність паливного бака, cm³

500 600 1000

Weight without fuel, cutting attachment and strap/ harness, kg
Вес без топлива, режущего элемента и Плечевой ремень/ Плечевые ремни kg
Вага без палива, ріжучої насадки та лямки/ ременя, кг

5,1 6,1 8,4

Cutting equipment
Brushcutter Blade
Brushcutter Blade (optional)
Trimmer head

Режущие элементы
Режущий элемент кустореза
Режущий элемент кустореза ( дополнительный)
Головка мотокосы

Ріжуче обладнання
Ніж для стрижки кущів
Ніж для стрижки кущів (додатково)
Діаметр тримерної головки

Ø230 Tip blade
(Ø255 3-teeth)
(Ø230 4-teeth)
(Ø230 8-teeth)

Semi-auto head(L)4

Ø230 Совет лезвие
(Ø255 3-зубы)
(Ø230 4-зубы)
(Ø230 8-зубы)

Полуавтоматическая головка(L)4

Ø230 Совет лезвие
(Ø255 3-зубчат)
(Ø230 4-зубчат)
(Ø230 8-зубчат)

Напівавтоматична головка(L)4

Ø255 Tip blade
(Ø255 3-teeth)
(Ø255 4-teeth)
(Ø255 8-teeth)

Semi-auto head(L)5

Ø255 Совет лезвие
(Ø255 3-зубы)
(Ø255 4-зубы)
(Ø255 8-зубы)

Полуавтоматическая 
головка(L)5

Ø255 Совет лезвие
(Ø255 3-зубчат)
(Ø255 4-зубчат)
(Ø255 8-зубчат)

Напівавтоматична 
головка(L)5
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SPECIFICATION/ ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ/ СПЕЦИФІКАЦІЯ



Technical Data/ Технические данные/ Технічні данІ WX24 WX30 WX42

Noise levels/ Уровень шума/ Рівень шуму

Equivalent sound pressure level (LpAeq), measured according to ISO 22868, dB(A)
Эквивапентный уровень звукового давления(LpAeq), измеренный в соответствии 
с ISO 22868, дб(A)
Еквівалентний рівень звукового тиску (LpAeq), виміряний згідно зі стандартом 
ISO 22868, дБ(A)

Brushcutter Blade:
Режущий элемент кустореза:
Ніж для стрижки кущів:

Trimmer head:
Головка мотокосы:
Тримерна головка:

93,5

97,5

95,5

96,5

96,5

98,5

Guaranteed sound power level(LWAG), determined according to directive 2000/14/
EC, dB(A)
Гарантированный уровень звуковой мощности (LWAG), определенный в 
соответсвии с директивой EC 2000/14/EC, дБ (A)
Гарантований рівень звукової потужності (LWAG), визначений згідно з 
Директивою 2000/14/EC, дБ (A)

Equivalent sound power level(LWA), measured according to ISO3744,22868, dB(A)
Зквивалентный уровень звуковой мощности( LWA), измеренный в соответствии 
со стандартом ISO3744, 22868, дБ (A)
Еквівалентний рівень звукової потужності (LWA), виміряний згідно зі стандартом 
ISO3744, 22868, дБ (A)

112

110

111

109

115

113

Vibration levels/ Уровень вибрации/ Рівень вібрації

Vibration values on the handles measured according to ISO22867, m/s2

Уровни вибрации на ручках, измеренные в соответствии с ISO 22867, m/c2

Значення вібрації на ручках вимірюється відповідно до стандарту 
ISO 22867, м/с2

Trimmer head, measured vibration emission value (ahv,eq), front/ rear handles:
Головка мотокосы, измеренное значение вибраций (ahv,eq), 
передняя/ задняя ручки:
Ніж для стрижки кущів, виміряне значення вібрації (ahv,eq), 
передні/ задні ручки:

Trimmer head, measured vibration emission value (ahv,eq), left/ right handles:
Головка мотокосы, измеренное значение вибраций (ahv,eq), левая/ правая ручки:
Тримерна головка, виміряне значення вібрації (ahv,eq), ліві/ праві ручки:

5,3/ 3,5

5,3/ 3,6

4,1/ 5,1

5,5/ 5,8

4,8/ 4,4

7,0/ 6,7
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TECHNICAL DATA/ ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ/ ТЕХНІЧНІ ДАНІ
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Original Instruction/
Оригинал инструкции/

Оригінал інструкції
P/N. 239516-00 GB/ RU/ UA 1702 


